

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 487/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17/12/2015 in AN No. 1272/2015 in SBCWP No. 5174/2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jodhpur)

BHARAT PETROLEUM CORPORATION LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHANTILAL SINGHVI AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)

Date : 29/03/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajeev Mishra,Adv.
Mr. Sanand Ramakrishnan,Adv.
Mr. Madan Bora,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Padma Priya,Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Sancheti,Adv.
For Mr. T. Mahipal,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The present petition has been filed against the interim order dated 17th December, 2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan in Writ Petition No.5174 of 2015 vacating the interim order dated 18th August,2015.

Vide order dated 20th January, 2016, this Court had directed the petitioner to deposit the outstanding dues within three weeks together with the mesne profit which

may become due.

It has been stated by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the order has been complied with.

In this view of the matter, we are not inclined to interfere in the impugned order. The special leave petition is accordingly dismissed.

However, we request the High Court to decide the writ petition preferred by the petitioner herein, as expeditiously as possible, in accordance with law.

As the possession has been handed over to the respondents-landlord, the petitioner shall not be required to deposit the mesne profit any further, till the disposal of the pending writ petition.

Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

(Anita Malhotra)
Court Master

(Chander Bala)
Court Master